
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL A 
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2018 

AGENDA 

BRIEFING ROOM 5ES      11:00 A.M. 
1500 MARILLA STREET 

DALLAS CITY HALL 

PUBLIC HEARING COUNCIL CHAMBERS       1:00 P.M. 
       1500 MARILLA STREET 

       DALLAS CITY HALL 

Neva Dean, Assistant Director 
Steve Long, Board Administrator/Chief Planner 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 

Approval of the January 16, 2018 Panel A M1 
Public Hearing Minutes 

UNCONTESTED CASES 

BDA178-017(SL)  5530 Falls Road 1 
REQUEST: Application of Russell Thomas for a  
special exception to the fence standards regulations, 
and for special exceptions to the visual obstruction  
regulations 

BDA178-025(SL)  2920 Kendale Drive 2 
REQUEST: Application of Joe Cortez to enlarge a 
nonconforming use  

REGULAR CASES 

BDA178-016(SL) 4217 Swiss Avenue 3 
REQUEST: Application of Mike Northrup to appeal  
the decision of the administrative official in removing 
a stop work order  



 
BDA178-022(SL)  4711 Maple Avenue        4 

REQUEST: Application of Ray Quintanilla,  
represented by Kori Haug, for a special exception to  
the landscape regulations  
 



EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
 
 
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 

 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-017(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Russell Thomas for a special 
exception to the fence standards and for special exceptions to the visual obstruction 
regulations at 5530 Falls Road. This property is more fully described as Lot 4, Block 
6/5607, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 
feet and requires a 20 foot visibility triangle at driveway approaches. The applicant 
proposes to construct and maintain a 6 foot 6 inch high fence in a required front yard, 
which will require a 2 foot 6 inch special exception to the fence standards regulations, 
and to locate and maintain items in required visibility triangles, which will require special 
exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 5530 Falls Road 
          
APPLICANT:  Russell Thomas 
 
REQUESTS: 
 
The following requests have been made on a site that is currently being developed with 
a single family home structure: 
1. A special exception to the fence standards related to fence height of 2’ 6” is made to 

construct and maintain a 6’ high open wrought iron fence and gate with 6’ 6” high 
brick columns in the front yard setback; and  

2. Special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to locate and 
maintain portions of the aforementioned 6’ high open wrought iron fence/gate and 6’ 
6” high brick columns located in one of two or both, 20’ visibility triangles on both 
sides of the driveway into the site from this street.  

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may 
grant a special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the 
special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board shall 
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION (Fence special exception):  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the 
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (Visual obstruction special exceptions):  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required. 
 
Rationale: 
• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to the 

requests. 
• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction 

regulations should be granted (with the suggested conditions imposed) because the 
items to be located in the visibility triangles do not constitute a traffic hazard.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre) 
North: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre) 
South: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre) 
East: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre) 
West: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is being developed with a single family use. The areas to the north, 
east, south, and west are developed with single family uses. 
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Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.   BDA145-029, Property at 5522 

Falls Road (the lot west of the 
subject site) 

 

On March 17, 2015, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A granted requests for a special 
exception to the fence standards regulations 
of 7’ 1” for a fence in the front yard setback 
and 3’ 6” for a fence in the side yard setback, 
and imposed the following condition: 
Compliance with submitted revised site 
plan/elevation is required. 
The case report stated the requests were 
made to construct and maintain in the front 
yard setback parallel to the street an 
approximately 90’ long, 5’ high open wrought 
iron fence with two entry features that include 
8’ high open wrought iron gates flanked by 6’ 
– 7’ high masonry walls and caps; 
perpendicular to the street on the east side: 
an approximately 38’ long, 5’ high open 
wrought iron fence, with 6’- 7’ high masonry 
columns, and perpendicular to the street on 
the west side: an approximately 23’ long, 5’ 
high open wrought iron fence, and an 
approximately 15’ long, 10’ 7” high fence (8’ 
wood fence atop a 2’ 7” high retaining wall) 
with 11’ 1” high masonry columns; and in the 
side yard setback on the east side of the site 
an approximately 70’ long, 12’ 6” high 
masonry fence with 12’ 6’ high columns on a 
site being developed that was being with a 
single family home. 
 

2.   BDA178-019, Property at 5539   
Falls Road (the lot northeast of the 
subject site) 

 

On February 22, 2018, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C will consider a request 
for a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations related to height regulations of 6’, 
made to construct and maintain a 7’ 3” high 
open wrought iron fence with 8’ stone 
columns and a 10’ high open wrought iron 
entry gate flanked by 9’ high stone columns 
on a site being developed with a single family 
home. 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (Fence standards special exception): 

• The request for a special exception to the fence standards related to height focus on
constructing and maintaining a 6’ high open wrought iron fence and gate with 6’ 6”
high brick columns in the front yard setback on a site being developed with a single
family home.

• Section 51A-4.602(a)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that in all residential
districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when
located in the required front yard.

• The property is located in an R-1ac(A) zoning district which requires a minimum front
yard setback of 40 feet.

• The submitted elevation indicates that the proposal would reach a maximum height
of 6’ 6” to account for height of the brick columns.

• The submitted site plan denotes the following:
− The proposal in the front yard setback is represented as being approximately

100’ in length parallel to this street in the front yard setback. 
– The proposal is represented as being located approximately on the front property

line, and approximately 15’ from the pavement line.
• A single family lot fronts the proposal on the subject site. This lot has no fence in its

front yard setback.
• The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area on

the street from Hollow Way Drive to Hathaway Street and noted one other fence that
appeared to be over 4’ in height and in a front yard setback. This fence (a 5’ high
open wrought iron fence with two entry features that include 8’ high open wrought
iron gates flanked by 6’ – 7’ high masonry walls and caps) is located immediately
west of the subject site and appears to be a result of special exceptions to the fence
standards granted by the Board in 2015 (see the “Zoning/BDA History” section of
this case report for additional details).

• As of February 9, 2018, a petition signed by 4 persons had been submitted in
support of the application, and no letters had been submitted in opposition.

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence standards related to fence height of 2’ 6” will not adversely affect
neighboring property.

• Granting this special exception with a condition imposed that the applicant complies
with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal exceeding 4’ in
height to be located in the front yard setback to be constructed and maintained in the
location and of the heights and materials as shown on these documents.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (visual obstruction special exceptions): 
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• The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations focus on 
locating and maintaining portions of a 6’ high open wrought iron fence/gate and 6’ 6” 
high brick columns in one of two or both 20’ visibility triangles on both sides of the 
driveway into the site from the street on a site being developed with a single family 
home. 

• Section 51A-4.602(d)(1) of the Dallas Development Code The Dallas Development 
Code states the following: A person shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, 
berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item is: 
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections, and 20 foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 
properties zoned single family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

• The submitted site plan and submitted elevation indicates portions a 6’ high open 
wrought iron fence/gate and 6’ 6” high brick columns located in the one of two or 
both 20’ visibility triangles on both sides of the driveway into the site from this street. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 
comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting the requests for 
special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations to locate and maintain a 6’ 
high open wrought iron fence/gate and 6’ 6” high brick columns located in one of two 
or both, 20’ visibility triangles on both sides of the driveway into the site do not 
constitute a traffic hazard.  

• Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan and submitted elevation would limit the items located in the 
20’ drive approach visibility triangles to that what is shown on these documents – a 
6’ high open wrought iron fence/gate with 6’ 6” high brick columns. 

 
Timeline:   
 
November 14, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
January 5, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
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January 5, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the January 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the February 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

  
February 6, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and Construction, 
the Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Development Code Amendment Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planners, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Project Engineer, the City of Dallas 
Chief Arborist,  and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
February 8, 2018: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”.  
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01/10/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA178-017 

15  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 5522 FALLS RD SHORES MARK M & MARY M 

2 5530 FALLS RD WHITLEY FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC 

3 5507 WINSTON CT ELBAOR JAMES EDWARD 

4 5519 WINSTON CT ZILBERMANN MARK & PEGGY 

5 5531 WINSTON CT BOSCAMP KEVIN D & 

6 5543 WINSTON CT ROWLEY SHIRLEY G 

7 5555 WINSTON CT THOMPSON JAMES R 

8 5515 FALLS RD SMITH EARL THOMAS & 

9 5525 FALLS RD ZALE MARK S & LISA G 

10 5531 FALLS RD CLARK HARRIS & 

11 5539 FALLS RD JOHNSEY RONALD & 

12 5549 FALLS RD GOH KIAT TZE & JANET HO 

13 5514 FALLS RD SIMMONS LISA KAREN 

14 5548 FALLS RD MCDEARMAN JOHN R 

15 5538 FALLS RD WYATT MICHAEL S & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-025(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Joe Cortez to enlarge a 
nonconforming use at 2920 Kendale Drive. This property is more fully described as Lot 
2A, Block 6/5778, and is zoned LO-1, which limits the legal uses in a zoning district. The 
applicant proposes to enlarge a nonconforming multifamily use, which will require a 
request to enlarge a nonconforming use. 
 
LOCATION: 2920 Kendale Drive 
          
APPLICANT:  Joe Cortez 
 
REQUEST:   
 
A request is made to enlarge a nonconforming “multifamily” use (In Place Apartments), 
specifically by remodeling/ “enlarging” five of six existing structures on the site, not by 
increasing the size of the footprints of these structures but by increasing the height of 
these structure from 17’ 4” to 22’ 6”: adding new hip roofs to these existing flat roof 
structures from 17’ 4” to 22’ 6” in height. 

 
STANDARD FOR ENLARGING A NONCONFORMING USE:  
 
Section 51A-4.704(b)(5)(B) of the Dallas Development Code states the board may allow 
the enlargement of a nonconforming use when, in the opinion of the Board, the 
enlargement: 1) does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use; 2) would have been 
permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the nonconforming use was 
originally established by right; and 3) will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding 
area. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on a request to enlarge a nonconforming use since 
the basis for this type of appeal is based on when, in the opinion of the Board, the 
enlargement: 1) does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use; 2) would have been 
permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the nonconforming use was 
originally established by right; and 3) will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding 
area. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: LO-1 (Limited office)   
North: CR (Community Retail) 
South: CR (Community Retail) 
East: CR (Community Retail) 
West: LO-1 (Limited office) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed as a “multifamily” use (In Place Apartments). The 
submitted site plan represents six building footprints and a pool on the subject site. The 
area to the north is developed with a park (Overlake Park), the area to the east is 
developed with retail and multifamily uses; the area to the south is developed with 
commercial uses; and the area to the west is developed with multifamily uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:  
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:  
 
• This request focuses on the enlargement of a nonconforming “multifamily” use (In 

Place Apartments) on the subject site, which in this particular case, involves the 
remodeling/ “enlarging” five of six existing structures on the site, not by increasing 
the size of the footprints of these structures but by adding new hip roofs to these 
existing flat roof structures. (According to submitted elevations, flat roof structures 
that are 17’ 4” would be remodeled by adding hip roofs where the remodeled 
structures would be 22’ 6” in height). 

• The subject site is zoned LO-1 (Limited Office). 
• A “multifamily” use is not permitted in Limited Office districts. 
• Section 51A-2.102(89) of the Dallas Development Code defines a nonconforming 

use as “a use that does not conform to the use regulations of this chapter, but was 
lawfully established under regulations in force at the beginning of operation and has 
been in regular use since that time.”  

• Section 51A-4.704(b)(5)(A) of the Dallas Development Code states that enlargement 
of a nonconforming use means any enlargement of the physical aspects of a 
nonconforming use, including any increase in height, floor area, number of dwelling 
units, or the area in which the nonconforming use operates.  
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• It appears from research conducted by the Board Administrator/Chief Planner that 
the multifamily use became a nonconforming use in the late 80’s when (during the 
city-wide zoning transition effort from Chapter 51 to Chapter 51A) the property that 
had been zoned O-1 (that permitted multifamily use) was changed to a less 
cumulative zoning district LO-1 (that does not permit multifamily use). The City has 
recognized the multifamily use on the property therefore to be a legal nonconforming 
use. 

• Any use permitted in the LO-1 zoning district (that includes office use) could reach a 
maximum structure height of 70 feet without going to the board of adjustment for a 
variance to the height regulations. But because multifamily use is no longer a 
permitted use in the LO-1 zoning district, the applicant must seek this request to the 
board to enlarge the nonconforming multifamily use or, in this case, to increase the 
height of the existing structures from what is represented on the submitted elevation 
(page 8 of 12 in the attachment) from 17’ 4” to 22’ 6”. 

• The applicant has submitted site plans and elevations of six structures on the site of 
which five of six are to be enlarged by adding new roofs. 

• This application is made to enlarge a nonconforming use. The application is not 
made to enlarge a nonconforming structure. The structures that comprise the 
nonconforming “multifamily” use would be in compliance with development code 
standards such as setbacks, coverage requirements, height requirements, parking 
requirements, etc. Therefore, the existing structures even if new roofs were added 
would conforming structures as it relates to development code requirements, located 
within a broader land use classification (multifamily) that can only be deemed a 
conforming use once and if the zoning is changed. 

• Records from Building Inspection Department indicate that the “multifamily” use has 
been identified by Building Inspection as a nonconforming use. 

• The applicant has been informed of the Dallas Development Code provisions 
pertaining to “Nonconforming Uses and Structures,” and how nonconforming uses 
can be brought to the Board of Adjustment for amortization where if the board 
determines that continued operation of the use will have an adverse effect on nearby 
properties, it shall proceed to establish a compliance date for that nonconforming 
use - a compliance date that is provided under a plan whereby the owner’s actual 
investment in the use before the time that the use became nonconforming can be 
amortized within a definite time period. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof to establish that the enlargement of the non-
conforming use:  
1. does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use;  
2. would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the 

nonconforming use was originally established by right; and  
3. will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding area. 

• If the Board were to grant this request, with a condition imposed that the applicant 
comply with the submitted site plans and elevations, the enlargement of the 
nonconforming use would be limited to what is shown on these documents. 
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Timeline:   
 
December 15, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
January 5, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
 
January 5, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the January 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the February 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the provision from the Dallas Development Code that 
provides the standard as to how the board is able to grant a 
request to enlarge a nonconforming use. (51A-4.704(b)(5)), and 
the entire section from the code related to nonconforming uses 
and structures (51A-4.704), advising the applicant that his 
request does not eliminate the nonconforming status of the use 
on the site as much as it potentially (if the board chooses to 
grant your request) merely allows it to be enlarged; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
February 6, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and Construction, 
the Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Development Code Amendment Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planners, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Project Engineer, the City of Dallas 
Chief Arborist,  and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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01/10/2018 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA178-025 

9  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 2920 KENDALE DR JAG RE DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC 

2 3002 CLYDEDALE DR IRG KENDALE LLC 

3 2911 KENDALE DR YILMAZ DAVID LIVING TRUST 

4 2817 KENDALE DR AMERICAN BANK NA 

5 2823 KENDALE DR KENDALE PPTIES LLC 

6 2833 COMMUNITY DR PARKSIDE APARTMENTS LLC 

7 2915 COMMUNITY DR CENTURY 2915 LLC 

8 2745 W NORTHWEST HWY M RAHMAN INVESTMENTS INC 

9 2731 W NORTHWEST HWY GEMACK INCORPORATED 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-016(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Mike Northrup to appeal the decision 
of the administrative official in removing a stop work order at 4217 Swiss Avenue. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 1A, Block 10/740, and is zoned PD 298 
(Subdistrict 10), which the applicant proposes to appeal the decision of an 
administrative official.   
 
LOCATION: 4217 Swiss Avenue 
          
APPLICANT:  Mike Northrup 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request is made to appeal the decision of the administrative official, in this particular 
application, the Building Official, where the submitted application states “to appeal 
decision of Administrative Official to lift a “stop work” order relating to building permit 
1512041028 issued to Encore Enterprises” on a site that is under development. 
 
STANDARD FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL:   
 
Dallas Development Code Sections 51A-3.102(d)(1) and 51A-4.703(a)(2) state that any 
aggrieved person may appeal a decision of an administrative official when that decision 
concerns issues within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment.  
 
The Board of Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in a decision 
made by an administrative official. Tex. Local Gov’t Code Section 211.009(a)(1).   
 
Administrative official means that person within a city department having the final 
decision-making authority within the department relative to the zoning enforcement 
issue.  Dallas Development Code Section 51A-4.703(a)(2). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 298 (Subarea 10) Tract 2, Planned Development District 
North: PD 298 (Subareas 9 & 10) Planned Development District 
South: PD 298 (Subarea 10) Tract 2, Planned Development District 
East: PD 298 (Subareas 9 & 10) Planned Development District  
West: PD 298 (Subareas 9 & 10) Planned Development District 
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Land Use:  
 
The subject site is  under development.  The areas to the north, south, east and west 
are developed with mix of uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA167-014, Property at 4802 

4217 Swiss Avenue (the subject 
site) 

On February 21, 2017, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel A affirmed the decision of 
the administrative official and denied the 
applicant’s request without prejudice. 
 

2.  BDA167-133, Property at 4802 
4217 Swiss Avenue (the subject 
site) 

On November 17, 2017, the applicant 
withdrew an appeal of the decision of the 
administrative official that had been 
tentatively scheduled for Board of 
Adjustment Panel A’s January 16, 2018 
hearing. 
 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The board shall have all the powers of the administrative official on the action 

appealed. The board may in whole or in part affirm, reverse, or amend the decision 
of the official. 

 
Timeline:   
 
November 29, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
January 5, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this appeal to Board 

of Adjustment Panel A. This assignment was made in order to 
comply with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule 
of Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning 
the same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing 
the previously filed case”. 
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January 5, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• an attachment that provided the appeal date and panel that will 

consider the appeal; the January 31st deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis (with a 
notation that staff does not form a recommendation on this type 
of appeal); and the February 9th deadline to submit additional 
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the outline of procedure for appeals from decisions of the 
building official to the board of adjustment; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.”  

 
February 6, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and Construction, 
the Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Development Code Amendment Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planners, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Project Engineer, the City of Dallas 
Chief Arborist,  and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
February 9, 2018:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this appeal to 

the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted with the 
original application (see Attachment A). 

 
February 9, 2018:  The assistant city attorney assisting the administrative official 

submitted documentation on this appeal to the Board Administrator 
(see Attachment B). 
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36  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 4208 LIVE OAK ST BILLINGSLY L B INVESTMENT 

2 4125 SWISS AVE 4125 SWISS LLC 

3 4200 LIVE OAK ST ERETZ DALLAS PPTIES LLC 

4 4217 SWISS AVE BORDERPLEX SWISS AVENUE LLC 

5 4311 LIVE OAK ST LIVE OAK PEAK DC PPTY LLC 

6 4308 LIVE OAK ST TAMEZ ALBERTO D TR & 

7 4304 LIVE OAK ST HASKELL LEMMON PTNRS LTD & 

8 4309 SYCAMORE ST MENDEZ MARIA CLARA & LUIS MANUEL 

9 4305 SYCAMORE ST BRANNON REVEREND LEONALD 

10 4301 SYCAMORE ST CANADY REVOCABLE TR 

11 4303 SWISS AVE SCHULLE D GENE & 

12 4100 LIVE OAK ST 4100 LIVE OAK LLC 

13 4224 SWISS AVE SWISS MEDICAL BULDING LLC 

14 4206 SWISS AVE GRBK FRISCO LLC 

15 1000 N PEAK ST HETRICK DENNIS W & 

16 4207 LIVE OAK ST EGW LIVE OAK INVESTMENT LP 

17 4304 SYCAMORE ST PHASOUNNABANE BOUANGEUN & 

18 4308 SYCAMORE ST XAYPANYA SOUVANH & 

19 4312 SYCAMORE ST ZAMORA EDUVIGUES 

20 4316 SYCAMORE ST WILLIAMMEE KELLY M 

21 4103 SWISS AVE CSRA KAY DALLAS MOB DST 

22 4103 SWISS AVE JBGL CHATEAU LLC 

23 4262 LIVE OAK ST SWISS AVENUE BANK 

24 4121 GASTON AVE GASTON SHOPPING CENTER LLC 

25 4214 SWISS AVE MORGAN SCOTT 

26 4214 SWISS AVE CATRON RICHARD A 
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 Label # Address Owner 
 27 4214 SWISS AVE HERNANDEZ DANIELLE 

 28 4214 SWISS AVE KONERSMAN WILLIAM EDMUND 

 29 4214 SWISS AVE BOYLES THOMAS A JR 

 30 4214 SWISS AVE CUNNINGHAM ANITA R 

 31 4214 SWISS AVE GIUSTA CAROLINA FABIANA 

 32 4214 SWISS AVE PHILLIPS MATTHEW 

 33 4214 SWISS AVE HASSAN TAIMUR & 

 34 4214 SWISS AVE TATUM HEATHER 

 35 4214 SWISS AVE ROWELL JAMES P 

 36 4214 SWISS AVE WOOD DAVE H & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2018 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA178-022(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Ray Quintanilla, represented by Kori 
Haug, for a special exception to the landscape regulations at 4711 Maple Avenue. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 1B, Block 6/2289, and is zoned PD 193 (GR), 
which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and or 
maintain structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special 
exception to the landscape regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 4711 Maple Avenue 
          
APPLICANT:  Ray Quintanilla, 
  Represented by Kori Haug 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to increase 
nonpermeable coverage (additional new surface parking lot) on the subject site that is in 
part developed with a vacant 1970’s nonresidential structure and in part undeveloped, 
and not fully provide required landscaping, more specifically, to not fully provide street 
trees in the required location, sidewalks at the required widths, screening of the existing 
parking lot, and landscape site area. (The applicant intends to redevelop the site with a 
restaurant/bar/market type use – Maple Street Food Hall and Bar). 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS 
IN OAK LAWN:  
 
Section 51P-193-126(a)(4) of the Dallas City Code specifies that the board may grant a 
special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the 
Board, the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. 
When feasible, the Board shall require that the applicant submit and that the property 
comply with a landscape plan as a condition to granting the special exception.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
• Compliance with the submitted revised landscape plan is required. 
  
Rationale: 
• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the alternate landscape 

plan because the screening of off-street parking and street tree planting that the plan 
provides does not compromise the spirit and intent of the landscape regulations.  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

Site: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 
North: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 
South: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 
East: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 
West: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is in part developed with a vacant 1970’s nonresidential structure and in 
part undeveloped. The areas to the north, east, south, and west are developed with 
commercial/retail uses; and the area to the west is developed with multifamily uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on  

increasing nonpermeable coverage (additional new surface parking lot) on the 
subject site that is in part developed with a vacant 1970’s nonresidential structure 
and in part undeveloped, and not fully providing required landscaping, more 
specifically, to not fully provide street trees in the required location, sidewalks at the 
required widths, screening of the existing parking lot, and landscape site area. (The 
applicant intends to redevelop the site with a restaurant/bar/market type use – Maple 
Street Food Hall and Bar). 

• PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards 
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in 
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot  that 
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of 
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed 
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any 
kind.  

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s 
request (see Attachment B). The Chief Arborist states the applicant is requesting a 
special exception to the landscape regulations of PD 193 (GR) related to the 
construction of new parking for an existing structure which requires landscaping to 
standards for GR districts – landscaping that includes landscape site area, street 
trees, sidewalks, and screening of off-street parking. 
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• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist’s memo states that an alternative landscape plan is 
submitted which provides for all 11 street trees along Maple Avenue and the 
mandatory screening of off-street parking for the new parking lot, and that narrow 
landscape areas are included within the parking lot and on the northern edge of the 
property. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the alternate landscape plan is deficient in the 
following:  
1. Street trees are required 2.5’-5’ from back of curb.  Trees are placed further from 

the street and between the sidewalk and property boundary.  
2. Sidewalks are required to be 6’ wide for commercial uses.  The existing 

sidewalks are measured at 4’ wide. 
3. Screening of off-street parking is provided for the new parking lot areas but not 

for the existing parking lot. 
4. Landscape site area:  10% required, provides 6.6%.  Extensive parking and 

vehicle maneuvering area demands restrict the expansion of landscape areas.  
• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the alternate landscape 

plan because the screening of off-street parking and street tree planting that the plan 
provides does not compromise the spirit and intent of the landscape regulations. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The special exception (where a revised alternate landscape plan has been 

submitted that is deficient in meeting the landscape site area, street trees, 
sidewalks, and screening of off-street parking requirements of the PD 193 
landscape requirements) will not compromise the spirit and intent of Section 51P-
193-126: Landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards”.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted revised alternate 
landscape plan as a condition, the site would be granted exception from full 
compliance to landscape site area, street trees, sidewalks, and screening of off-
street parking of the PD 193 landscape requirements of the Oak Lawn PD 193 
landscape ordinance.   

 
Timeline:   
 
December 13, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
January 5, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.  
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January 5, 2018:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the January 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the February 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

  
January 29, 2018: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 
  
February 6, 2018:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and Construction, 
the Assistant Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief 
Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Development Code Amendment Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planners, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Project Engineer, the City of Dallas 
Chief Arborist,  and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
February 8, 2018:  The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 

application (see Attachment B). 
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18  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 4711 MAPLE AVE QUINTANILLA TECHNOLOGIES INC 

2 4630 MAPLE AVE AREVALO RUBEN & RAQUEL 

3 4636 MAPLE AVE A & S MAPLE LLC 

4 4700 MAPLE AVE SBDAC LLC 

5 4706 MAPLE AVE HOOKS & MCGANNON LLC 

6 4710 MAPLE AVE CUCOVATZ PAUL CHARLES JR 

7 4714 MAPLE AVE AVILA OCTAVIO 

8 4718 MAPLE AVE MAPLE AVE ECONOMIC DEV CORP OF DALLAS 

9 4722 MAPLE AVE CUCOVATZ MARY LOUISE 

10 4724 MAPLE AVE QUINTANILLA JOE 

11 4730 MAPLE AVE QUINTANILLA TECHNOLOGIES INC 

12 4631 MAPLE AVE OJEDA BEN B LP 

13 4630 LAKE AVE OJEDA DAVID 

14 4703 MAPLE AVE NGO BINH T & 

15 4723 MAPLE AVE QUINTANILLA TECHNOLOGIES INC 

16 4739 MAPLE AVE QUINTANILLA TECHNOLOGIES 

17 4710 LAKE AVE 4710 LAKE LLC & 

18 4617 MAPLE AVE OJEDA BEN B LTD PS 
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